

APPEAL NO.: 08-13740-C

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

versus

GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR., JUDGE PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 1:07-cr-00107-TCB-AJB*

GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.'S OPENING BRIEF

Robert G. Bernhoft, Esquire
THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C.
Attorney for Appellant, Gerard Marchelletta, Jr.
207 East Buffalo Street, Suite 600
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-3333
Counsel for Defendant – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... viii

STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES xiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 18

I. THE PROSECUTOR’S OUTRAGEOUS OPENING STATEMENT MISCONDUCT IMPERMISSIBLY INVITED THE JURORS TO CONVICT MR. MARCHELLETTA, JR. BECAUSE THEY WERE VICTIMS OF HIS ALLEGED TAX CRIMES..... 18

A. Invoking the Pecuniary Interests of the Jurors as Victimized Taxpayers and Appealing to Class Envy and Economic Bias was Deliberate, Unprofessional, and Highly Improper..... 18

B. The Prosecutor’s Unprofessional and Highly Improper Opening Statement Arguments Constituted Plain Error Under this Circuit’s Controlling Precedent, Substantially Affected Marchelletta, Jr.’s Substantial Rights, and Destroyed any Vestige of a Fair Trial..... 22

1. <i>The Prosecutor’s Highly Improper Invocation of the Jurors’ Pecuniary Interests as Victimized Taxpayers Constituted Plain Error.</i>	23
2. <i>The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Irreparably Prejudiced the Jurors Against the Man They Were Told Committed Tax Crimes Against Them.</i>	24
3. <i>This Case was a Close Call, with Split Verdicts as to both Marchelletta, Jr. and Kottwitz, in a Complex Tax and Conspiracy Case Centering on the Proper Classification and Reporting Timing of Distributions to Shareholders of a Closely-Held Corporation.</i>	26
4. <i>The Prosecutor’s Outrageous Misconduct Destroyed Any Vestige of a Fair Trial.</i>	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE DEFENDANT’S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON RELIANCE ON ACCOUNTING ADVICE WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER CONTROLLING CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	30
A. The Jury, Not the District Court, Must Decide Whether a Defendant Fully Disclosed all Relevant Facts to the Tax Professionals and That the Defendant Relied Upon Them in Good Faith.	33
B. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard to When the Reliance Instruction Should be Given.	35
C. Due Process Principles and the Right to Remain Silent Underpin Circuit Precedent that the Good Faith Reliance Instruction Must be Given if there is Any Supporting Evidence in the Record.	38
D. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supported the Theory of Defense Reliance Instruction.	42
E. Marchelletta, Jr.’s Defense was More than Substantially Impaired by Removing the Reliance Defense from Jury Consideration.	48

III. THE MARCHELLETTAS’ RULE 29 MOTION WAS IMPROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE THE HOME CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES CIRCLE PAID ON BEHALF OF MARCHELLETTA, JR. COULD NOT HAVE BEEN A MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT ON THE TAX RETURN AS A MATTER OF LAW.	51
A. The Jury Convicted Solely on the Home Construction Costs Marchelletta, Jr. Purportedly Omitted From His 2000 Tax Return and Rejected the Government’s Contention That He Omitted the Circle Distributions Related to Personal Clothing and Entertainment Expenses.	52
B. The Vast Majority of Home Construction Costs Incurred During the 2000 Calendar Year Could Not Have Been Classified Until March 31, 2001 and Consequently, Could Not Have Been Included on Marchelletta, Jr.’s 2000 Tax Return as a Matter of Law.	53
<i>1. Distributions From Closely-Held Corporations to Their Shareholders Cannot Be Classified Until the End of the Corporation’s Fiscal Year, and Any Imputations of Income to Shareholders Resulting From Those Distributions Cannot Be Realized Until That Date.</i>	54
<i>2. Internal Revenue Code Sections 301 and 316(a) Govern the Timing of Classifications of Distributions From Corporations to Their Shareholders.</i>	58
<i>3. All Home Construction Expenses Incurred On or After April 1, 2000 Could Not Have Been Realized Until March 31, 2001 – the Date Constituting the End of Circle’s Fiscal Year.</i>	60
<i>4. The Sole Home Construction Expense Paid Out Before April 1, 2000 Does Not Constitute a Material Misstatement, and Cannot Be a Reasonable Inference of the Jury’s Verdict.</i>	61
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
ADDENDUM.....	66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	22, 25
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 86 (1935).....	26
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 213 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1954).....	44
* <i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1168 (2008)	passim
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1967)	35
* <i>Bursten v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1968).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Buttermore v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 853 (6th Cir. 1950).....	26
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 167 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1948).....	39
<i>Cooper v. Miami Dade County</i> , 2004 WL 2044288 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 2004)	25
<i>Darland v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>Handford v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1957)	19, 26, 27
<i>Harvell v. Nagle</i> , 58 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	38
<i>Ivy v. Sec. Barge Lines, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	13, 23
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 297 F.2d 12 (1961).....	32, 49
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 307 F.2d 577 (7th Cir. 1962).....	34, 49
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 988 F.2d 1106 (11th Cir. 1993)	43, 50

<i>United States v. Blecker</i> , 657 F.2d 629(4th Cir. 1981).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Brooksby</i> , 668 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1982)	33, 49
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1982)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Danehy</i> , 680 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1982)	50
<i>United States v. Descent</i> , 292 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988)	33, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Durnin</i> , 632 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 968 F.2d 1148 (11th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Eisenstein</i> , 731 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984).....	34, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977)	50
<i>United States v. Foshee</i> , 578 F.2d 629 (5th Cir 1978)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 111 F.3d 834 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 122 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>United States v. Goss</i> , 650 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981)	40
<i>United States v. Grissom</i> , 645 F.2d 461 (5th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 641 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1981)	45, 49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 730 F.2d 683, 686 (11th Cir. 1984).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 884 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1989)	43

<i>United States v. Lacayo</i> , 758 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Lejarde-Rada</i> , 319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Lively</i> , 803 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1986)	32, 50
<i>United States v. Lotsch</i> , 102 F.2d 35 (2nd Cir. 1939)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Megna</i> , 450 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1971).....	49
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 658 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1981)	49
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 495 F.2d 285, 287-88 (4th Cir. 1974);.....	33, 49
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 20 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 1994).....	32, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Opdahl</i> , 930 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991)	32, 34, 43
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 825 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir.1987)	32
<i>United States v. Palma</i> , 473 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2007)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Pechenik</i> , 236 F.3d 844 (3rd Cir. 1956)	33, 43, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 217 F.2d 435 (7th Cir. 1955).....	33, 39, 40, 49
<i>United States v. Platt</i> , 435 F.2d 789 (2nd Cir. 1970)	33, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Schimmel</i> , 943 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1991)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Sirang</i> , 70 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 523 F.2d 771 (5th Cir. 1975).....	41

<i>United States v. Smyth</i> , 556 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977)	19, 24
* <i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 376 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1967).....	32, 35, 37, 50
<i>United States v. Taglione</i> , 546 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1977).....	49
<i>United States v. Timberlake</i> , 559 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1977)	50
<i>United States v. Trutenko</i> , 490 F.2d 678 (7th Cir. 1973).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Von</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 913 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1990).....	34, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Wesley Trent Snipes</i> , Case No. 5:06-cr-00022-WTH-GRJ (M.D. Fla. 2008)	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Workopich</i> , 479 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1973).....	49
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 464 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1972).....	49
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 12 (1985)).	24
<i>United States v. Zielie</i> , 734 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
26 U.S.C. § 301	51, 58, 59
26 U.S.C. § 316.....	51, 59, 61
26 U.S.C. § 7206	55
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix

Other Authorities

1. I. Comisky, L. Feld, & S. Harris, <i>Tax Fraud & Evasion</i> , ¶ 2.03[5], p. 21 (2007)	55
Pattern Jury Instructions, Eleventh Circuit, Special Instruction No. 18.....	39, 40
<i>Truesdell v. Comm’r</i> , IRS Non-Docketed Service Advice Review, 1989 WL 1172952 (Mar. 15, 1989)	57
